
 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

 

 
AGENDA 
 

Committee 
 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

Date and Time  
of Meeting 
 

TUESDAY, 18 MAY 2021, 2.00 PM 
 

Venue  
 
 

REMOTE MEETING VIA MS TEAMS 
 

Membership 
 
 

Councillor Merry (Chair) 
Councillors Bowden, Hinchey, Jenkins, Lent, Lister, Naughton and 
Parkhill 
 

 Time 
approx. 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2.00 pm 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 
To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

3   Minutes   
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting (to 
follow) 
 

 

4   Corporate Parenting Protocol and Corporate Parenting Advisory 
Committee Terms of Reference  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

2.10 pm 

5   Regional Health & Social Care Partnership Update  (Pages 15 - 28) 
 

2.20 pm 

6   Resilience Project Update  (Pages 29 - 32) 
 

2.35 pm 

7   Bright Sparks/Participation Update  (Pages 33 - 38) 
 

2.50 pm 

8   Assessment and Therapy Pilot Update  (Pages 39 - 46) 
 

3.05 pm 

9   Corporate Parenting Strategy Action Plan Update  (Pages 47 - 60) 
 
 

3.20 pm 



 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

10   KPI Dashboard Proposal  (Pages 61 - 68) 
 
 

3.35 pm 

11   Corporate Parenting Performance Information Report  (Pages 69 - 
72) 
 

3.50 pm 

12   Complaints and Compliments Information Report  (Pages 73 - 82) 
 

4.00 pm 

13   Forward Work Programme  (Pages 83 - 92) 
 

4.00 pm 

14   Urgent Items (if any)   
 

 

15   Date of next meeting   
 
The date of the next meeting of the Corporate Parenting Advisory 
Committee is on Tuesday 20 July 2021 at 2.00 pm 
 

 

 
 
Davina Fiore 
Director Governance & Legal Services 
Date:  Wednesday, 12 May 2021 
Contact:  Mandy Farnham, 02920 872618, Mandy.Farnham@cardiff.gov.uk 
 

 



 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

WEBCASTING  
 

This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except 

where there are confidential or exempt items, and the footage will be on 
the website for 6 months.  A copy of it will also be retained in 

accordance with the Council’s data retention policy. 
 

Members of the public may also film or record this meeting. 
 

If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have 
consented to being filmed.  By entering the body of the Chamber you 
are also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those 

images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  
If you do not wish to have your image captured you should sit in the 

public gallery area. 
 

If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please 
contact Committee Services on 02920 872020 or  

email Democratic Services 

mailto:democraticservices@cardiff.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
CARDIFF COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 18 MAY 2021 
 
 

 

PROPOSED CORPORATE PARENTING PROTOCOL AND 
CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE TERMS OF 
REFERENCE 
 

 
 
Reasons for the Report  
 

1. To consider the proposed: 
 

a. Corporate Parenting Protocol; and  
 

b. Terms of Reference (ToR) for the Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee 
(CPAC); and 

 
c. To identify relevant learning and development opportunities for members of the 

committee. 
 

Background 
 

2. At an Extraordinary meeting of Council on 20th January 2020, full Council approved a 
Motion which welcomed the appointment of an independent expert by the then Director 
of Social Services, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Children & Families and 
the Chief Executive, to undertake a review of the Member Safeguarding Protocol.  This 
review was completed and approved by Council on 26th November 2020. 
 

3. The Council also approved the proposed extension of the remit of the independent 
expert to include various specific issues, including the ‘Development of a protocol on 
the corporate parenting role of Councillors, which aligns with the Member Safeguarding 
Protocol. This will include a review of the existing terms of reference and operation of 
the Council’s Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee and make recommendations on 
how the role of the committee can be strengthened.’  

 
Issues 
 
4. The independent expert held a series of discussions with Cabinet Members, Group 

Leaders, Scrutiny Committee Chairs and offered workshops for all Elected Members to 
enable them to have their views considered as part of the development of a Corporate 
Parenting Protocol. The proposed Corporate Parenting Protocol is attached at 
Appendix A. 
 

5. These discussions also provided the opportunity to review the ToR to improve the 
clarity and focus of the Committee when championing the interests of Children Looked 
After and Care Leavers.    

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



6. These proposals were subsequently restructured into an appropriate format for 
adoption and implementation but which retained the relevant wording developed during 
the Elected Member consultations.  The proposed revised Corporate Parenting 
Advisory Committee ToR at Appendix B. 

 
7. The ToR also identifies that “Each member of the Corporate Parenting Advisory 

Committee will undertake relevant training, to enable them to properly discharge their 
duties. The committee is invited to give its views on learning and development 
opportunities that should be undertaken to enable Members to properly discharge their 
duties on the committee.  This will assist in ensuring that suitable opportunities can be 
incorporated into the Member Development programme and in the Member Induction 
programme following the Local Government Elections in 2022. 

 
8. Following its consideration of Appendices A and B, it is recommended that the 

Committee should submit them to the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
and Cabinet for their views.   

 
9. Any feedback received from these bodies is intended to be considered as soon as 

possible.  The Committee is requested to authorise the Chair of the Corporate 
Parenting Advisory Committee, in consultation with the Director of Children’s Services 
and the Director of Governance and Legal Services to amend Appendices A and B to 
reflect any relevant feedback as appropriate. 

 
10. The finalised documents will be submitted to Annual Council on 27th May 2021 for 

consideration and approval. 
 
Financial Implications  
 
11. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 

 
Legal Implications 
 
12. The Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee (CPAC) is an Advisory Committee 

established (under section 102(4) of the Local Government Act 1972) to advise and 
make recommendations to the Cabinet and Council with regard to corporate parenting 
matters.  The Committee may advise the Cabinet and Council on any matters relating 
to the discharge of their respective functions, within the Committee’s approved terms of 
reference. 
 

13. Any amendment to the Committee’s terms of reference requires the approval of full 
Council. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
14. To consider the proposed: 

 
a. Corporate Parenting Protocol (Appendix A); and 

 
b. Revised draft Terms of Reference (ToR) for the Corporate Parenting Advisory 

Committee (Appendix B). 
 

Page 6



15. To provide views on any relevant learning and development opportunities which should 
be undertaken by the members of the committee to ensure that they are properly able 
to discharge their Corporate Parenting responsibilities. 
 

16. Appendices A and B be submitted to the Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee and Cabinet for consultation and comments. 
 

17. To authorise the Chair of the Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee in consultation 
with the Director of Children’s Services and the Director of Governance and Legal 
Services to amend Appendices A and B to reflect any relevant feedback received from 
CPAC members or during the consultation with the Children and Young Peoples 
Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet, prior to submission to Council.   

 
18. That the Corporate Parenting Protocol (Appendix A) band revised draft CPAC Terms 

of Reference (Appendix B) be submitted to Council for approval and inclusion in the 
Constitution.   

 
 
DEBORAH DRIFFIELD 
Director of Children’s Social Services 
 
11 May 2021 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix A  - Proposed Corporate Parenting Protocol 
Appendix B - Revised Draft Terms of Reference for the Corporate Parenting  

Advisory Committee  
 
 
Background Documents -  

Minutes of the Extraordinary, Council - Monday, 20th January, 2020 

Page 7

https://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g4105/Printed%20minutes%2020th-Jan-2020%2017.30%20Council.pdf?T=1&LLL=0


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 

 

PROTOCOL 
 
THE ROLE OF ELECTED MEMBERS IN CORPORATE PARENTING 
 
1.  Purpose of the Protocol 
 
To provide guidance and advice to Elected Members on: 
 

- Their role and responsibilities in relation to corporate parenting and services to 
children looked after and care leavers. 
 

- How Members should contribute to effective corporate parenting and receive 
assurance about services to meet the needs of children looked after. 

 
2.  Introduction and Context 
 
The voice of children looked after and care leavers should drive and influence the 
council’s corporate parenting policies, strategies and responsibilities by being an 
integral part of the Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee’s work. 
 
The law and guidance about children looked after and care leavers is substantial and 
complex.  Part 6 of The Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 is the central 
part of legislation, and Section 78 identifies the duty of the Council is to safeguard and 
[...]
in delivering effective corporate 
parenting. 

- Listening to children looked after to understand whether their needs are being 
met, and where the Council is failing to meet those needs. 

- Ensuring there is an action plan across the Council and partner agencies to 
improve the service. 

 

Page 10



Appendix A 

 

4.  Officer Responsibilities 
 
The role of officers is crucial to ensure services are developed and delivered to high 
standards and that they inform Elected Members on the progress of delivering safe 
and good quality services for and to children looked after.  Officers are responsible for 
advising the Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee and ensure that agreed actions 
are carried out.  Officers will: 
 

- Report on the performance of services related to children in care and care 
leavers. 

- Provide and report on key children looked after information, for example; 
fostering, residential, adoption, kinship, and special guardianship. 

- Ensure the Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee has all relevant 
information to ensure it is able to monitor in detail the services provided to 
children in care. 

 
5.  Governance and the Role of the Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee 
 
The Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee through its Terms of Reference will 
seek to ensure the corporate parenting strategy is successfully implemented, 
monitored, and reviewed.   
 
The Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee will engage with relevant Children 
Looked After forums. 
 
The Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee will provide an Annual Report to the 
Council’s Cabinet, and full Council. 
 
The Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee will engage and develop a shared 
dialogue with the Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Committee 
 
The Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee will report to the Regional Partnership 
Board every six months. 
 
Each member of the Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee will undertake relevant 
training to ensure they p
[...]
children looked after 
and care leavers are being delivered consistently.   
 

i. review the quality and effectiveness of: 
 

 Children Looked After Services 

 Education Services 

 Health Services  
 

3. To provide an Annual Report to the Council’s Children and Young People’s 
Scrutiny Committee, Cabinet, and full Council. 

 
4. To ensure the corporate parenting strategy is implemented effectively, reviewed 

and revised as necessary, to meet the needs of children looked after and care 
leavers. 
 

5. To recommend the appointment of co-opted members to the Committee for 
approval by Council. 

 
6. To make recommendations to Cabinet and Council in respect of any matters within 

the remit of the Committee. 
 

7. Each member of the Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee will undertake 
relevant training, to enable them to properly discharge their duties.  

Page 14



 

CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
 
 
CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE:     18 May 2021 

 
 

 

REGIIONAL HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE - STARTING WELL 
PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 
 

 
 

Reasons for the Report  

 

1. This report provides the Committee with information in relation to the newly 

established Starting Well Partnership and the revised governance 

arrangements of the Regional Partnership Board. The report aims to inform the 

Committee on the purpose of the partnership, an overview of priorities being 

established and provide an update on how the partnerships will interface with 

sovereign organisations priorities and existing work plans.  

 

Background 

 

2. The Cardiff and Vale Regional Partnership Board (RPB) has been in place since 

2016 as a statutory response to Part 9 of the Social Services and Well Being 

Act and brings together partners across Health, Social Care, Housing, and Third 

Sector services. More recently Education and citizens are represented on the 

Regional Partnership Board. 

 

3. The purpose of the RPB is to direct and enable delivery of the healt
[...]
rch 2021. 

 

17.  The Starting Well Partnership will formally launch on 13th May 2021 and a 

series of meetings will follow in June, July in establishing arrangements and 

forming a set of recommendations for presentation to the RPB with a view to 

agreeing priorities for the Starting Well Partnership.  

 

STARTING WELL EMERGING FUNCTION 

 
18.  2021/22 represents a transition year across the partnership with a number of 

grant streams ending in March 2022 

 

19. During this transition year, the Starting Well Partnership will set out priorities to 

take forward. These are proposed as follows and will be ratified in the first 

meetings of Starting Well.  

a. Development and delivery of an integrated models of care for Children 

and Young People with Emotional Health and Well Being needs 

b. Development and delivery of an integrated care model for children and 

young people with complex health needs and disabilities 

 

20. These two major programmes would bring together preceding work and projects 

and provide a direction of travel for partnership priorities as part of the transition 

year delivery  

 

21. The ambition is to move away from multiple project management to orientating 

our efforts towards delivering population health outcomes, explicitly aligning 

programmes, strategic enablers and funding to deliver this. 

 
 

Issues 

22. There has been delay in establishing new governance arrangements as a result 

of the COVID pandemic. 

 

Page 18



 

Financial Implications  

 

23.  The programme team across the Integrated Health and Social Care 

Partnership (Cardiff and Vale UHB and Cardiff Council hosted staff) are 

resourced to support the programme.  

24. Transitional year funding has been secured to support the delivery of transition 

year activity.  

 

Legal Implications 

 

25. There are no legal implications arising from the report  

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

The Committee is recommended to: 

a. Note the development of the Starting Well Partnership  

b. Receive updates on the progress of work streams at regular intervals and 

when requested 

 
DEBORAH DRIFFIELD 
DIRECTOR CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
11 May 2021 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Cardiff & Vale – Regional Partnership Board
Development of the Starting Well Partnership 

Cath Doman
Director of Health and Social Care Integration
18th May 2021

1

P
age 21



Integrated Care – focused on people and places and the health and wellbeing of the population

St
ar

tin
g 

w
el

l

Li
vi

ng
 w

el
l

Ag
ei

ng
 w

el
l

People and places: supporting 
communities to build their capacity and 
resources to support people to create their 
own solutions.  People’s homes support 
them to thrive and keep them safe.  
Information is easy to access.  Prevention 
and early intervention is prioritised and 
valued.

Schools, general practice, libraries and 
leisure resources are critical elements of 
the community infrastructure.

The voluntary, community and faith sectors 
have a fundamental leadership role in part 
of our system.

Home first:
When it’s needed, care and support is 
joined up and delivered at home, by 
default.  It is organised around 
neighbourhoods.  It is anticipatory and 
preventive as well as being able to 
respond to a crisis, around the clock.
Digital solutions help put people in control.

Specialist care and support  is there 
when needed, e.g. hospital care, specialist 
children’s services etc.  Much more of this 
is delivered in communities. 

This is a shared 
agenda across the 

RPB and PSBs:

PSB priorities of 
economic, social, 

environmental and 
cultural well-being 

create the conditions 
for RPB partners to 

support people with 
additional health and 

wellbeing needs. 

P
age 22



P
age 23



Governance 1

Strategic enablers:  regional partnership 
programmes to support integrated 

delivery

Programme delivery groups:
focus on planning and delivering 

agreed prio
[...]
 mental health needs

Deliver a multi-agency and integrated model of care for 
children and young people with 

complex health and disability needs

Transitional year programme:
Integrated care model for children and young people’s care and support

Starting Well 
Partnership focus 

Existing
contributory 

partnership work 
(Operational 

delivery group)

Starting Well Partnership priorities

RPB partners:  schools, social care, specialist mental health services, primary care (GPs), third sector agencies, 
housing 

P
age 26



Enablers

• Enablers

• Integrated assessment and care planning supported by integrated care records

• Workforce and organisational development

• Digitally-enabled care/support
• Self-assessment
• Shared record view
• Engagement and involvement
• Information, advice, guidance and resources

• Intelligence and measures (how are we doing?)
• Quality and performance reporting
• Capacity and demand modelling
• Needs analysis

• Joint commissioning 

• Front door/access to services arrangements

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
 
 
CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE:      18 May 2021 

 
 

 

Resilience Project Update 
 

 
 

Reasons for the Report  

 

1. The report aims to inform the Committee on the current work that is undertaken 

by The Resilience Project to build greater capacity, expertise and mental health 

resilience for Children and Young People (CYP) in educational settings across 

Cardiff and the Vale.  

 

Service Information 

 

2. The Resilience Project is a project of led by Cardiff and Vale Health board, in 

partnership with the Mental Health Foundation, education and children’s service 

funded by the Welsh Government’s ‘A Healthier Wales’ Transformation Fund. 

The aims of the Resilience Project are:  

 To enhance joint working between education and health to improve mental 

well-being of Children and Young People (CYP) 

 Increase mental well-being suppo
[...]
y March 2022 (TBC) 

(Draft) Corporate 
Parenting Strategy 
Priority 5:  
 
Celebrating our 
Children and Young 
People 

1.  Bright Sparks event 
update 

To receive an update on the annual Bright 
Sparks Celebration Event.  

NYAS 

2.  Advocacy and 
Participation 
Update 

To receive an update on Advocacy and 
Participation work undertaken throughout the 
year.  

Commissioning  

3.  Anti-bullying Policy 
– schools  

To receive an update on whole school approach 
anti bullying policy and to make any 
observations or comments. 
 

Education 
Directorate  

4.  Child Friendly 
Cities update  

To receive an update Child Friendly cities 
programme and to make any observations or 
comments. 
 

Education 
Directorate  

Performance 
Management  

5.  Corporate 
parenting strategy 
progress  report 

To receive a progress report on the 
implementation of the Corporate Parenting 
Strategy. 

Children’s Services 

6.  4C’s 
Commissioning; 
Out of Area report 
 

To receive the report from the Childrens 
Commissioning Consortium Cyrmu and to make 
any observations or comments. 
 

Children’s 
Commissioning 
Consortium Cymru 

 

P
age 92


	Agenda
	4 Corporate Parenting Protocol and Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee Terms of Reference
	Item 4 Appendix A - CP Protocol
	Item 4 Appendix B - CPAC ToR May 2021

	5 Regional Health & Social Care Partnership Update
	Item 5 - Starting Well Partnership Presentation
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Governance 1
	Slide Number 5
	Transitional year programme:�Integrated care model for children and young people’s care and support
	Enablers


	6 Resilience Project Update
	7 Bright Sparks/Participation Update
	8 Assessment and Therapy Pilot Update
	Item 8, Appendix A - Pathway

	9 Corporate Parenting Strategy Action Plan Update
	Item 9, Appendix A - Draft CPS Action Plan May 2021

	10 KPI Dashboard Proposal
	Item 10, Appendix A - KPI  Dashboard

	11 Corporate Parenting Performance Information Report
	12 Complaints 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 
18 MAY 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Merry(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Hinchey, Jenkins, Lent and Naughton 

 
Advisors 
Present: 

Deborah Driffield (Direction, Children’s Services) 
Gillian James (Achievement Leader (Key Groups), Education) 
 

144 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bowden and Lister, and from 
Ely Jones (NYAS) and Rose Whittle (Cardiff & Vale UHB, Child Heath) (Committee 
Advisors). Councillor Lent advised that Chair that she would be late in arriving. 
 
145 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received in accordance with the Members Code of 
Conduct. 
 
146 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 March were approved as a correct record. 
 
147 :   CORPORATE PARENTING PROTOCOL AND CORPORATE PARENTING 

ADVISORY COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The Chair welcomed Gary Jones, Head of Democratic Services, to the meeting to 
present the Protocol and the revised Terms of Reference for feedback to be provided 
prior to submission to Council for approval and inclusion in the Council’s Constitution. 
 
Members noted that the Terms of Reference also identified the need for each 
member of the Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee to undertake relevant 
training, to enable them to properly discharge their duties.  
 
Members referred specifically to having the confidence to ask questions and an 
understanding of the work of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

 To provide views on any relevant learning and development opportunities 
which should be undertaken by the members of the committee to ensure that 
they are properly able to discharge their Corporate Parenting responsibilities; 

 To authorise the Chair of the Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee in 
consultation with the Director of Children’s Services and the Director of 
Governance and Legal Services to amend Appendices A and B to reflect any 
relevant feedback received from CPAC members or during the consultation 
with the Children and Young Peoples Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet, prior to 
submission to Council; and 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 That the Corporate Parenting Protocol (Appendix A) band revised draft CPAC 
Terms of Reference (Appendix B) be submitted to Council for approval and 
inclusion in the Constitution. 

 
148 :   REGIONAL HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP UPDATE  
 
The report provided Members with an update in relation to the newly established 
Starting Well Partnership and the revised governance arrangements of the Regional 
Partnership Board.  
 
The Chair welcomed Cath Doman, Director of Health and Social Services, who 
provided the Committee with a presentation.   
 
The Starting Well Partnership was formally launched this month with a series of 
meetings to follow in June and July in establishing arrangements and forming a set of 
recommendations for presentation to the RPB with a view to agreeing priorities for 
the Starting Well Partnership.  It brings together two major programmes, together 
with previous work and projects. The ambition is to improve the impact of the 
Regional Partnership Board, and joining up services to wrap around the need of both 
children and their families.   
 
Members considered the work of the RPB very complex and discussed the need for it 
to be finessed.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

 Note the development of the Starting Well Partnership 

 Receive updates on the progress of work streams at regular intervals 
 
149 :   RESILIENCE PROJECT UPDATE  
 
The Chair welcomed Amy Brown, Resilience Project Practitioner, to present an 
update on this project. The project aims to build greater capacity, expertise and 
mental health resilience for children and young people in educational settings across 
Cardiff and the Vale. The Committee were provided with details of the work of the 
project over the last 18 months. 
 
The Chair thanked Amy for her presentation and invited questions from Members. 
 

 Members were advised that the project works closely with partners such as 
CAMHS and 3rd sector services to ensure continuing support. Mental Health 
intervention is often required, but it is engagement with youth services and 
other activities that will continue to build resilience for young people. Members 
noted the importance of smooth and timely transition between different 
interventions.   
 

 Officers advised which schools were involved in group work within the project. 
Members were also advised that the project has been extended to March 2022 
and is fully staffed. In Cardiff the projects works alongside the Emotional 
Wellbeing Service and specialist teachers in schools, but is gradually being 
introduced into individual schools. A report by the Mental Health Foundation 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

covering the first part of the project up to March 2021 is being published and 
will be circulated to Members. 

 

 Members were advised about how direct intervention works. It is led by 
developmental psychotherapy with the involvement of teachers. There is a 
focus on supporting parents to support children with things such as therapeutic 
parenting, especially if there has been a trauma in the child’s early life, and 
looking at how that might impact on their development. Different models and 
strategies are used such as PACE, regulation strategies, anxiety 
management, CBT, DBT, ELSA. The key is making sure home and school 
support the child in ways that match. 

 Members were advised that the project is expanding into 3-4 schools every 
half term. Staff are identified for training. The project facilitates the 1st round 
and it is then expected that the staff will continue with further rounds to build 
resilience in that school. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
To note the update. 
 
150 :   BRIGHT SPARKS/PARTICIPATION UPDATE  
 
The Chair welcomed Samantha Anderson, Participation Officer, National Youth 
Advocacy Service, Cymru (NYAS Cymru) to the meeting to provide Members with an 
update on Bright Sparks and the progress that has been made on addressing the first 
two of the five priorities identified after consulting with care experienced children and 
young people in Cardiff.  
 
The Chair thanked Samantha for her update and invited questions from Members. 
 

 Members sought information about the why children and young people felt 
they were overly consulted and how this could be addressed. Members were 
advised that there was duplication in surveys and there was a need for more 
partnership between organisations to reduce the number of surveys. Young 
people also need to feel that the information they supply is important and the 
benefit and impact of surveys need to be explained. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
To note the update provided by NYAS 
 
151 :   ASSESSMENT AND THERAPY PILOT UPDATE  
 
The Chair welcomed Marie Reed, Commissioning Manager, to provide Members with 
a high-level overview of progress on the Assessment and Therapy Pilot. The pilot is 
conducting gap analysis, quality assurance and market engagement to identify 
commissioning needs and possibilities. 
 
The Chair thanked Marie for her update and invited questions from Members. 
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 Members were advised that updates on the pilot could be provided on a 6-
monthly basis if required. Members endorsed the requirement to programme 
further feedback in 6 months. 
 

 Members were advised in relation to outcomes of the pilot that within 6 months 
the pilot would have a handle on the data and the process would be fully 
embedded and aligned with the Health Board. Within 18 months it would be 
possible to report back on the themes coming through from the data.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

 To note the update 

 Receive an update in 6 months time 
 
152 :   CORPORATE PARENTING STRATEGY ACTION PLAN UPDATE  
 
The Chair welcomed Jade Harrison and Leigh Vella to provide Members with an 
update on the Corporate Parenting Strategy Action Plan.  
 
The committee were advised that the Action Plan is not finalised, the draft will be 
considered  by the Steering Group. There is buy-in from partners with strategic leads 
identified. A meeting has been scheduled to ratify and finalise actions. There is room 
for further adaptation of the Plan, which has a focus on understanding outcomes.  
 
The Chair thanked Jade for her update and invited questions from Members.  
 

 Members were advised that challenges were expected in setting up another 
steering group, but key partners have already committed the staff and 
resources to attend including Health, Police, Education, and other partners. It 
is proposed to hold quarterly meetings to drive things forwards. Without a 
strategic lead there is a danger partners won’t work together to achieve the 
strategy. 

 

 Members noted that David Melding who was leading the Young Persons 
Ministerial Advisory Group had stepped down and queried who was taking on 
the role. Mary Ellen Jones had been expected to take over but has announced 
as the Presiding Officer.   
 

RESOLVED: 
 

To note the update. 
 
153 :   KPI DASHBOARD PROPOSAL  
 
The Chair welcomed Jade Harrison and Leigh Vella to provide information on the KPI 
Dashboard Proposal. The dashboard is a draft and will be refined. The aim is to 
support the Council to understand outcomes for children and veteran care leavers 
across lifetimes and agencies, in terms of CPAC’s oversight and driving forward the 
work of Corporate Parenting, and will feed into annual reports and plans.  
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

The dashboard is critical to understanding the impact of services and to provide 
strong, robust and forward facing corporate parenting.  Various partners are providing 
input, and Health is working with us to develop the dashboard.  
 
The Chair thanked Jade for her update and invited questions from Members.  
 

 Members were advised that Health do not collate data in the same way but are 
working proactively to populate the dashboard. They have appointed a 
manager who will driving this forward. Other partners are working to supply 
data. 
 

 Members queried whether it would be possible to compare young people in 
schools in Cardiff and those out of area. They were advised there is little that 
can be done this year. Going forward it will be possible to do more 
comparisons.  

 

 Members wished to commend Officers on the work done on the Proposal. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the update 
 
154 :   CORPORATE PARENTING PERFORMANCE INFORMATION REPORT  
 
RESOLVED: 
To note the information contained in the report. 
 
155 :   COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS INFORMATION REPORT  
 
The Chair welcomed Deborah Driffield (Director, Children’s Services) to the meeting 
to answer any questions Members might have on the report.  
 
Members noted that complaints were down in the first two quarters but had returned 
to normal in the last two, and queried whether this was down to Covid. They were 
advised that this appeared to be the case and the understanding was that they would 
not continue to rise but would plateau. There has been an increase in complaints 
related to Covid. Now things are returning to more normal conditions people are 
making retrospective complaints.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information contained in the report. 
 
156 :   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chair welcomed Leigh Vella, Corporate Parenting Officer, to present the Forward 
Work Programme.  
 
Members considered it made more sense to have a programme of interesting 
subjects and to move away from individual projects.  
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the Committee’s Forward Work Programme. 
 
157 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
No urgent items were received. 
 
158 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting of the Corporate Parent Advisory Committee is on Tuesday 20 July 
2021 via MS Teams. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 3.30 pm 
 


